• Differing sensitivities of financial instruments due to differing underlying rate indices;
• Varying timing of loan prepayments for different interest rate scenarios;
• The effect of interest rate floors, periodic loan caps and lifetime loan caps;
• Overall growth rates and product mix of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities.

Because of the limitations inherent in any approach used to measure interest rate risk, simulated results are not intended
to be used as a forecast of the actual effect of a change in market interest rates on our results, but rather as a means to
better plan and execute appropriate ALM strategies.

49

Potential changes to our net interest income between a flat interest rate scenario and hypothetical rising and declining
interest rate scenarios, measured over a one-year period as of December 31, 2020 and 2019  are presented in the following
table. The simulation assumes rate shifts occur upward and downward on the yield curve in even increments over the first
twelve months (ramp), followed by rates held constant thereafter.

Rate Ramp:

  Estimated increase
  (decrease) in Net Interest
  Income
  For the year ending
  December 31,
Changes in Market Interest Rates   2020   2019
+300 basis points over next 12 months   1.87 %   0.40 %
+200 basis points over next 12 months   1.02 %   0.60 %
+100 basis points over next 12 months   0.50 %   0.40 %
No Change
-100 basis points over next 12 months   (1.73) %  (0.60) %
-200 basis points over next 12 months   (5.21) %  (2.30) %

The above interest rate simulation suggests that the Corporation’s balance sheet is asset sensitive as of December 31, 2020
and December 31, 2019, which will improve net interest income in a rising rate environment.  The simulation projects a
decrease in net interest income in a falling rate scenario.

Simulation of economic value of equity. To quantify the amount of capital required to absorb potential losses in value of
our interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities resulting from adverse market movements, we calculate
economic value of equity on a quarterly basis. We define economic value of equity as the net present value of our balance
sheet’s cash flow, and we calculate economic value of equity by discounting anticipated principal and interest cash flows
under the prevailing and hypothetical interest rate environments. Potential changes to our economic value of equity
between a flat rate scenario and hypothetical rising and declining rate scenarios, measured as of December 31, 2020 and
2019, are presented in the following table. The projections assume shifts ramp upward and downward of the yield curve
of 100, 200 and 300 basis points occurring immediately. We would note that in a downward parallel shift of the yield
curve, interest rates at the short-end of the yield curve are not modeled to decline any further than to 0%.

  Estimated increase (decrease) in Net

  Economic Value at December 31,
Changes in Market Interest Rates   2020  2019
+300 basis points   103 %   13 %
+200 basis points   78 %   11 %
+100 basis points   45 %   7 %
No Change
-100 basis points   (67) %  (12) %
-200 basis points   (175) %  (32) %

This economic value of equity profile at December 31, 2020 suggests that we would experience a positive effect from an
increase in rates, and that the impact would become greater as rates continue to rise due to the duration of our interest-
earning assets and conversely we would experience a negative effect from a decrease in rates. While an instantaneous shift
in interest rates is used in this analysis to provide an estimate of exposure, we believe that a gradual shift in interest rates
would have a much more modest impact. Since economic value of equity measures the discounted present value of cash